of financial assets on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition
to Ind AS.
Transition to Ind AS - Reconciliations
The transition to Ind AS has resulted in changes in the presentation of the financial statements,
disclosures in the notes thereto and hence, Previous GAAP information has been regrouped
for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. For the purpose of transition to Ind AS, the Company
has followed the guidance prescribed in Ind AS 101, First-Time adoption of Indian Accounting
Standards, with April 1, 2016 as the transition date and IGAAP as the previous IGAAP. The
Regrouped Previous GAAP information is derived from the Financial Statements of the
Company prepared in accordance with Previous GAAP. An explanation of how the transition
from previous GAAP to Ind AS has affected the Company’s Balance Sheet and Statement of
Profit and Loss, is set out in Note 1.2.1.

BGIL 24th Annual Report 2017-18  | 73

1.2.1	 Reconciliations

1.2.1.1	 Reconciliation of Equity as previously reported under GAAP to Ind AS

Rupees in Lakhs

Particulars Note No. As at
01st April 2016

As at
31st March 2017

ASSETS IGAAP Ind AS ad-
justments

Ind AS IGAAP Ind AS ad-
justments

Ind AS

Non-current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment  1,123.84  -   1,123.84  998.82  -   998.82

Other Intangible Assets 1,788.82  -   1,788.82 1,740.96  -   1,740.96

Intangible Assets under Development  -   2,035.27 2,035.27 2,361.37  -   2,361.37

Financial Assets

   - Investments A  510.26  -   510.26  505.26  0.56  505.82

   - Trade receivables B  -   1,558.70 1,558.70  -   1,348.03 1,348.03

   - Loans 1,114.55  (1,114.55)  -   -   -   -

   - Other Financial Assets  -   1,114.55 1,114.55  756.72  -   756.72

Other Non-Current Assets B 3,852.40  (3,712.73)  139.67 1,459.77  (1,348.03)  111.74

Sub Total Non Current Assets 8,389.88  (118.76) 8,271.11 7,822.91  0.56 7,823.47

Current Assets

Inventories  31.28  118.76  150.05  709.72  -   709.72

Financial Assets C

   - Trade Receivables 1,804.38  -   1,804.38 2,241.66  -   2,241.66

   - Cash and Cash Equivalents  64.46  (47.37)  17.09  52.30  (47.38)  4.92

   - Bank Balances other than (ii) above  -   47.37  47.37  -   47.37  47.37

   - Loans  954.72  (393.63)  561.10  926.18  (375.09)  551.09

   - Other Financial Assets  -   393.63  393.63  -   375.10  375.10

Other current assets  130.39  -   130.39  151.91  -   151.91

Sub Total Current Assets 2,985.23  118.76 3,103.99 4,081.77  -   4,081.78

Total Assets 11,375.10  0.00 11,375.10 11,904.68  0.56 11,905.25

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity Share Capital 1,584.31  -   1,584.31 1,584.31  -   1,584.31

Other Equity D 7,533.23  -   7,533.23 7,620.91  0.56 7,621.48

LIABILITIES

Non-Current Liabilities E

Financial Liabilities

   - Borrowings  -   -   -   -   -   -

   - Trade Payables  -   220.17  220.17  -   126.01  126.01

BGIL 24th Annual Report 2017-18  | 74

   - Other Financial Liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   -

Long Term Provisions  35.11  -   35.11  19.33  -   19.33

Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)  385.67  -   385.67  384.11  -   384.11

Other Non-Current Liabilities  220.17  (220.17)  -   126.01  (126.01)  -

Sub Total Non Current Liabilities  640.94  -   640.94  529.44  -   529.44

Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

   - Borrowings  283.71  -   283.71  326.83  -   326.83

   - Trade payables 1,115.09  -   1,115.09 1,457.94  -   1,457.94

   - Other Financial Liablities  -   -   -   -   -   -

Other Current Liabilities  189.88  -   189.88  342.00  -   342.00

Short Term Provisions  27.95  -   27.95  43.24  -   43.24

Sub Total Current Liabilities 1,616.62  -   1,616.62 2,170.02  -   2,170.01

Total Equity and Liabilities 11,375.10  -   11,375.10 11,904.68  0.56 11,905.24

1.2.1.2	 Reconciliation statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under GAAP to Ind AS
Rupees in Lakhs

Particulars Note No. As at
31st March 2017

IGAAP Ind AS ad-
justments

Ind AS

Revenue from Operations 4,020.75  -   4,020.75

Other Income  4.12  -   4.12

Total Revenue 4,024.87  -   4,024.87

Expenses

Cost of Material Consumed  -   -   -

Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 3,459.22  -   3,459.22

Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade  (49.30)  -   (49.30)

Employee benefits expense  171.84  -   171.84

Finance Costs  41.34  -   41.34

[…]

measurement of financial assets on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at
the date of transition to Ind AS.

	 Transition to Ind AS - Reconciliations
	 The transition to Ind AS has resulted in changes in the presentation of the financial

statements, disclosures in the notes thereto and hence, Previous GAAP information has
been regrouped for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. For the purpose of transition to Ind
AS, the Company has followed the guidance prescribed in Ind AS 101, First-Time adoption
of Indian Accounting Standards, with April 1, 2016 as the transition date and IGAAP as the
previous IGAAP. The Regrouped Previous GAAP information is derived from the Financial
Statements of the Company prepared in accordance with Previous GAAP. An explanation
of how the transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS has affected the Company’s Balance
Sheet and Statement of Profit and Loss, is set out in Note 1.2.1.

BGIL 24th Annual Report 2017-18  | 103

1.2.1	 Reconciliations

1.2.1.1	 Reconciliation of Equity as previously reported under GAAP to Ind AS

Rupees in Lakhs

Particulars Note
No.

As at
01st April 2016

As at
31st March 2017

ASSETS IGAAP Ind AS
adjust-
ments

Ind AS IGAAP Ind AS
adjust-
ments

Ind AS

Non-current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment  1,145.76  -   1,145.76  1,020.44  -   1,020.44
Capital Work-in-Progress  506.06  -   506.06  522.92  -   522.92
Other Intangible Assets  1,788.82  27.65  1,816.47  1,740.96  27.65  1,768.61
Intangible Assets under Development  2,035.27  -   2,035.27  2,361.37  (0.00)  2,361.37
Goodwill on Consolidation  27.65  (27.65)  -   27.65  (27.65)  -
Financial Assets
   - Investments A  10.79  -   10.79  5.79  0.56  6.35
   - Trade receivables B  -   1,558.70  1,558.70  -   1,348.08  1,348.08
   - Loans  1,206.45  (1,206.45)  -   756.72  (756.72)  -
   - Other Financial Assets  -   1,205.40  1,205.40  -   848.22  848.22
Other Non-Current Assets B  1,698.37  (1,557.64)  140.73  1,459.77  (1,346.97)  112.80

Sub Total Non Current Assets  8,419.18  0.00  8,419.18  7,895.62  93.17  7,988.79

Current Assets
Inventories  150.05  -   150.05  709.72  0.00  709.72
Financial Assets C
   - Trade Receivables  1,804.38  -   1,804.38  2,241.66  -   2,241.66
   - Cash and Cash Equivalents  66.66  (47.37)  19.29  52.91  (47.38)  5.53
   - Bank Balances other than (ii) above  -   47.37  47.37  -   47.37  47.37
   - Loans  954.72  (393.63)  561.10  1,011.69  (460.60)  551.09
   - Other Financial Assets  -   393.63  393.63  -   375.10  375.10
Other current assets  130.39  -   130.39  152.97  (1.06)  151.91

Sub Total Current Assets  3,106.19  (0.00)  3,106.19  4,168.95  (86.56)  4,082.39
Total Assets  11,525.37  0.00  11,525.37  12,064.57  6.61  12,071.17
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share Capital  1,584.31  -   1,584.31  1,584.31  0.00  1,584.31
Other Equity D  7,521.33  (0.00)  7,521.33  7,609.21  0.58  7,609.79
Non-controlling Interest  59.69  -   59.69  59.72  0.01  59.72

LIABILITIES
Non-Current Liabilities E
Financial Liabilities
   - Borrowings  -   -   -   -   -   -
   - Trade Payables  -   220.17  220.17  -   126.01  126.01
   - Other Financial Liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   -
Long Term Provisions  35.11  -   35.11  19.33  -   19.33
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)  385.65  -   385.65  384.13  (0.00)  384.13
Other Non-Current Liabilities  220.17  (220.17)  -   126.01  (126.01)  -

Sub Total Non Current Liabilities  640.93  -   640.93  529.46  (0.00)  529.46

Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

BGIL 24th Annual Report 2017-18  | 104

   - Borrowings  347.71  -   347.71  439.40  0.00  439.40
   - Trade payables  1,115.09  -   1,115.09  1,457.94  43.82  1,501.77
   - Other Financial Liablities  -   -   -   -   -   -
Other Current Liabilities  228.38  -   228.38  341.28  (37.80)  303.47
Short Term Provisions  27.93  -   27.93  43.24  0.00  43.24

Sub Total Current Liabilities  1,719.11  -   1,719.11  2,281.86  6.02  2,287.88
Total Equity and Liabilities  11,525.37  (0.00)  11,525.37  12,064.57  6.61  12,071.17

1.2.1.2	 Reconciliation statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under GAAP to Ind AS

Rupees in Lakhs

Particulars Note
No.

For the Year Ended
31st March 2017

IGAAP Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

Revenue from Operations  4,020.75  7.00  4,027.75
Other Income  12.80  (7.00)  5.80

Total Revenue  4,033.55  0.00  4,033.55

Expenses

Cost of Material Consumed  -   -   -
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade  3,459.22  0.00  3,459.22
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and
stock-in-trade

 (49.30)  0.01  (49.30)

Employee benefits expense  176.63  0.00  176.63
Finance Costs  41.45  -   41.45
Depreciation and Amortisation expense  179.31  -   179.31
Other Expenses  145.76  (0.00)  145.76
Total Expenses  3,953.06  0.01  3,953.06
Profit / (Loss) before exceptional items and tax  80.48  (0.01)  80.49
Exceptional Items  (21.16)  -   (21.16)
Profit before tax  101.64  101.65
Tax Expense
(1) Current Tax  15.29  -   15.29
(2) Deferred Tax  (1.56)  -   (1.56)
Profit/(loss) for the period  87.91  -   87.91
Other Comprehensive Income
(A) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss  -   -   -
(B)  Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss
Fair value changes on investments (Net) F  -   0.56  0.56
Total Comprehensive Income for the period  87.91  0.56  88.47
Earnings per equity share
Equity shares of par value Rs. 10 each
(1) Basic  0.55  0.01  0.56
(2) Diluted  0.55  0.01  0.56

BGIL 24th Annual Report 2017-18  | 105

Notes to the Reconciliations:
A	 Non-current Financial Assets – Investments
	 Investment in quoted equity shares is valued at fair market value in accordance with Ind

AS.
B	 Non-current Financial Assets – Trade Receivables and Other Non-current Assets
	 Other non-current assets in previous GAAP is re-classified in accordance with Ind AS into

trade receivables and other non-current assets.
C   Current Financial Assets – Cash and Cash Equivalents